' Exeter

City Council

EXECUTIVE

Date: Tuesday 17 January 2017
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Bialyk, Bull, Denham, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Morse, Owen, Pearson
and Sutton

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Apologies
To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.
2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.



3 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press
and Public

It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule
12A of the Act.

4 The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places within the Exeter City
Council Area

To consider the report of the Corporate Manager and Democratic Support. (Pages 3 -
56)

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 14 February 2017 at 5.30 pm
in the Civic Centre.

A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information.

Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275.


http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: Special Executive — 17 January 2017

Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support

Title: The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places within the Exeter
City Council Area

Is this a Key Decision?

No

Is this an Executive or Council Function?
Council

1. Whatis thereport about?

1.1 This report sets out for consideration by the Executive, proposals for new Parliamentary
polling district and polling places arrangements recommended as a result of the Local
Government Boundary Commission’s final recommendations regarding new electoral
arrangements in the Devon County Council Divisions within the Exeter City Council area.

2. Recommendations:

2.1 To adopt the proposals as set out at paragraphs (8.4 — 8.13) for implementation from
a revised register of electors to be published on 1 February 2017.

2.2 For the Council to formally publish its final report on the Review of Parliamentary
Polling Districts and Places within the Exeter Constituency by 27 January 2017, as
required by the Representation of the People Act 1983 (RPA 1983).

2.3 For the Council to complete a further review by 31 January 2020, as required by the
RPA1983; or as necessary, in relation to the 2018 Review of Parliamentary
Constituencies.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1 Following the publication of the Local Government Boundary Commission for
England’s Final Recommendations regarding electoral arrangements for Devon
County Council, the number of Devon County Council Divisions within the Exeter
City Council area has remained at nine. These new Divisions no longer retain
coterminous boundaries with all Exeter City Council Ward boundaries and therefore
a review of polling districts and polling places is necessary. (This review is
technically a review of the Parliamentary polling district boundaries, which are then
used for Local Government elections). The RPA 1983 sets out a framework for
Councils to follow in conducting a review.

3.2 The new DCC Division arrangements will be introduced from the full Devon County
Council elections due to be held on 4 May 2017. In order to facilitate these elections,
a re-publication of the electoral register for Exeter, reflecting the new polling district
arrangements, will be undertaken on 1 February 2017.

4.  What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.

4.1 There would be some officer time involved in redrawing the appropriate polling district
boundaries to match the proposals contained within this report. This can be contained within
existing resources.

Page 3



4.2

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

There would be no significant change in the costs of running polling stations if the proposals
were adopted.

Section 151 Officer Comments:
There are no financial implications contained within this report.
What are the legal aspects?

The Council is o
[...]
 use of schools as polling stations has been raised as
a potential safeguarding issue. The Returning Officer works with the schools themselves to
minimise any such risk, mainly through the use of facilities on site which, in the majority of
cases, allows the school to remain open to pupils on polling day. As stated elsewhere in this
report, the closure of a school on polling day, ultimately lies with the schools themselves.

Are there any other options?

There are no other options currently available and a further review is likely within two years,
due to the review of Parliamentary Constituencies, which are to be published in 2018.

The number of polling stations in the City allows for efficient running of all types of elections,
and also for ease of access to them for the City’s electors.

John Street
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support and Returning Officer

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-
Correspondence received from consultation exercise

Contact for enquires: Democratic Services (Committees), Room 2.3, 01392 265275

Page 7



APPENDIX A

& Exeter

City Council
EXETER CITY COUNCIL

Statutory Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Exeter City Council in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it
by sections 18A to 18E of the Representation of the People Act 1983 shall undertake a review of
the parliamentary polling districts and parliamentary polling places within its area.

This review follows the publication of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s
final recommendations regarding electoral arrangements for Exeter City Council.

The consultation period for this review will commence on the Monday, 19 September 2016
and end on Friday, 21 October 2016.

Any person or organisation wishing to make a representation in respect of the arrangement of
polling districts and polling places within the boundary of Exeter City Council; must write to: Mr. Jeff
Chalk, Polling District Review, Electoral Services Office, Exeter City Council, Paris Street,
EXETER EX1 1JN or electoral.services@exeter.gov.uk by 21 October 2016.

The Council would welcome any person or body with expertise in access for persons with any type
of disability to comment on the Acting Returning Officer’s representations or on any other matter.
Any comments should, if possible, give alternative places that may be used as polling stations

This review will require submissions to be made by the Acting Returning Officers for the Exeter
Constituency and the part of the East Devon Constituency within the Exeter City Council authority
area. These submissions will be published and available for inspection at Civic Centre, Paris
Street, Exeter EX1 1JN and at www.exeter.gov.uk by 21 October 2016.

The closing date for comments on any proposals set out in the Acting Returning Officers’
submissions is 31 October 2016. The Council will then consider the Acting Returning Officer’s
recommendations together with any other representations made.

All submissions, correspondence, minutes and decisions relating to the review will be made public
on the Council’'s website as the review progresses. It is intended that the Council will publish its
final proposals during December 2016.

Karime Hassan
Chief Executive & Growth Director
19 September 2016

Page 8


mailto:electoral.services@exeter.gov.uk
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/

EXETER CITY COUNCIL
REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS & POLLING
PLACES/STATIONS 2016

INFORMATION SHEET

General Information

1.1 The last full review of Parliamentary polling districts and places, was undertaken in
2015, following a review of electoral arrangements in Exeter carried out by the Local
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and completed in January 2016.
However, a review of Devon County Council Division Boundaries finalised in January 2016
has meant that a further review of polling districts is necessary.

The final recommendations of the LGBCE have maintained the number of Devon
County Council Divisions within Exeter City Council at nine, as single member
divisions. These new Divisions will take effect from the elections to be held on 4
May 2017.

The current Division arrangements consist of two City Council wards paired
together to make a coterminous County Division. This convenient arrangement is
not reflected under the new boundaries. It is therefore probable that different polling
station arrangements will apply when running a County Council election.

A review of Parliamentary constituencies will also be undertaken in time for the next
Parliamentary General election in May 2020. The current constituencies will remain
in place until then.

The Parliamentary polling districts and places are replicated for local government
elections.

The final decision on the situation of polling stations rests with the Returning Officer.

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area, i.e. a UK
Parliamentary constituency, a European Parliamentary electoral region, a ward or
an electoral division.

A polling place is a geographical area in which a polling station is located. In
Exeter polling places are the same as the polling district to allow a greater degree of
flexibility in deciding where a polling station should be.

A polling station is the actual room or building where the process of voting takes
place, and must be located within the polling place designated for the particular
polling district. The Returning Officer for the particular election must provide a
sufficient number of polling stations, and allot the electors to those polling stations
in such manner as he or she thinks the most convenient.

Page 9



List of Current Polling Stations by County Division

Register | Current County Address
Division
AA Alphington & Cowick | St Andrew's Church Hall, Alphington Road, Exeter, Devon, EX2

8HP

Barton

AB Alphington & Cowick | Alphington Sports C
[...]
all Number of Polling Stations

There are no legislative limits on the number of polling stations an authority can provide.
However, when considering numbers, there needs to be sufficient to run efficient and
effective elections, which are as accessible to the electorate as possible.

Timetable

Publication of Notice of the Review — 19 September 2016

Consultation period - 19 September — 21 October 2016

Publication of the Returning Officers representations — within 30 days of receipt
Report to Executive Committee — 6 December 2016

Page 13



Submit to Council — 13 December 2016

Publication of Review Report — 15 December 2016

Implementation of report recommendations — from Register of Electors published on 1
February 2017, to take effect for the Devon County Council elections due 4 May 2017.

Implications of the LGBCE Review of Electoral Arrangements

For previous reviews it was practice for the LGBCE to review all the electoral
arrangements at District Councils within a County, before undertaking a review of
the County arrangements. However, for the current reviews, although the City
Council arrangements were reviewed and implemented in 2016, the review process
for the County Council was begun before the City Council. In practice this has
meant that the City and County reviews were completed almost simultaneously,
with no opportunity for comparison.

Below is information relating to some known concerns relating to polling stations and a
schedule of the polling district arrangements.

1. Part of the current polling district BC (between Blackall Road and Longbrook Street)
has been split between the new divisions of Duryard & Pennsylvania and St.
Sidwell's & St James. This means that these electors may need to go to St.
Sidwell’s School to vote in a County elections (Including those electors who live in
York House which is currently also a polling station. This arrenegment would likely
revert back to York House for other elections).

2. The polling district at CA (
[...]
~
Topsham
NB Wearside & Topsham Topsham Town AFC, Exeter 933
Road
NC Wearside & Topsham 100 Club, Wear Barton Road, 1,569
Countess Wear
ND Wearside & Topsham Newcourt Community Centre, 1,202
Blakeslee Drive
JAA Wonford & St Loyes Community Room, 3|*
Grandisson Court, Off Bishop
Westall Road
JC Wonford & St Loyes Wynstream Primary School, 2,456
Burnthouse Lane
JD Wonford & St Loyes Wonford Methodist Church, 1,990 | 2127
Church Hall, Burnthouse Lane inc
JDA
LA Wonford & St Loyes Clyst Heath Nursery & 2,102
Community Primary School,
Royal Crescent
LB Wonford & St Loyes Woodwater Academy, 1,547
Woodwater Lane
LC Wonford & St Loyes St Peter's High School, 1,274
Quarry Lane
*Different ballot papers for ~ Double station 86,658

DCC elections

Page 26




REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT 1983

Review of Parliamentary Polling Districts & Polling Places October 2016

Report of the Acting Returning Officer concerning existing polling arrangements in the Exeter Constituency.

Polling Polling place Station Comments Proposals
District
AA Alphington St Andrews Church Hall, Alphington Satisfactory None
Road
AB Alphington Alphington Sports Club, Church Road Satisfactory None
AC Alphington Alphington Village Hall, Ide Lane Satisfactory None
AD Alphington Westexe Technology College, Satisfactory None
Hatherleigh Road
BA Duryard & St. University of Exeter, Central Block, Not an ideal polling station, None
James Birks Grange, New North Road but no readily available
N alternatives
g;’ BB Duryard & St. University of Exeter, Common Room, Not an ideal polling station, None
%; James Lopes Hall, St Germans Road but no readily available
. alternatives
4 BC/BCA | Duryard & St. Community Room, York House, Satisfactory None
James Longbrook Street
BD Duryard & St. St. Sidwell’s Combined School, York Satisfactory None
James Road *
CA Exwick Redhills Combined School, Landhayes Satisfactory None
Road
CB Exwick The Thatched House Inn, Exwick Road Satisfactory None
CC Exwick Exwick Parish Hall Satisfac
[...]
.

Yours sincerely

ounty|Solicitor

Textphone 0845 1551020
www.devon.gov.uk

Chief ExecRAGEIDD



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 The Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places within the Exeter City Council Area
	Map 1_DCC_Alphington & Cowick
	Map 2_DCC_Duryard & Pennsylvania
	Map 3_DCC_Exwick & St Thomas
	Map 4_DCC_Heavitree & Whipton Barton
	Map 5_DCC_Pinhoe & Mincinglake
	Map 6_DCC_St Davids & Haven Banks
	Map 7_DCC_St Sidwells & St James
	Map 9_DCC_Wonford & St Loyes
	Map 8_DCC_Wearside & Topsham
	PDR 1 Hannan
	PDR 2 Students Guild
	PDR 3 Lab
	PDR 4 DCC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 17 January 2017 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Morse and Owen 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Bull, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Pearson and Sutton 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support and 
Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 

17   THE REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES WITHIN THE 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL AREA 

 
The report of the Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support was submitted 
setting for consideration proposals for new Parliamentary polling district and polling 
places arrangements recommended as a result of the Local Government Boundary 
Commission’s final recommendations regarding new electoral arrangements in the 
Devon County Council Divisions within the Exeter City Council area. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council:-  
 
(1) adopt the proposals as set out at paragraphs 8.4 – 8.13 of the report 

presented to the Executive, for implementation from a revised register of 
electors to be published on 1 February 2017; 

 
(2) formally publish its final report on the Review of Parliamentary Polling 

Districts and Places within the Exeter Constituency by 27 January 2017, as 
required by the Representation of the People Act 1983 (RPA 1983); and 
 

(3) complete a further review by 31 January 2020, as required by the RPA1983; 
or as necessary, in relation to the 2018 Review of Parliamentary 
Constituencies. 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.31 pm) 
 

Chair 
1  

 
 


